Solar Panel Bird Exclusion System
Enviroguard bird proofing kits are manufactured from hot-dipped galvanized steel wire and ultra-violet stabilized
plastics to ensure a lengthy installation, Stainless Steel and black PVC coated galvanized mesh are also available as
an upgrade.
Our Solar Panel Bird Exclusion System is used nationally to deter feral pigeons (Columbia Livia) and larger birds from
roosting and nesting in the void area between PV solar panels and pitched roofs. The system features a unique,
patented solar exclusion mesh clip manufactured from ultra-violet stabilized plastic high quality 12.5mm X 25mm
galvanized steel mesh and stainless steel corner/jointing ties.

2.1.1 Enviroguard, Boundary bank, Boundary Bank Lane, Kendal, Cumbria LA9 5RR, Tel 01539720950
331 Email: enquiries@enviroguardnw.co.uk
2.1 Model Designation
2.1.1 Solar Panel Bird Exclusion Clip and locking nut -SOLARGUARDCLIP
2.1.2 Solar Panel Bird Exclusion -Mesh WM133
2.1.3 Solar Panel Bird Exclusion Corner Tie-SS Corner Tie
2.1.4 Wire Side Cutters- NT101
2.1 Mounting Systems
2.1.1 Solar Panel: by sliding Solar Panel Bird Exclusion Clip over return lip on the underside of the frame
the underside edge of the panel support bracket. Slide as far outward as possible so the clip is all the way on the lip
of the panel.
Solar Panel Bird Exclusion System
2.2.2 Roof covering: Kink the wire mesh as per installation instructions prior to offering up to solar panel
frame. Then slide over sliding Solar Panel Bird Exclusion Clip and lock in position using slide on washer and
locking nut. No mechanical fixings will be necessary
2.2.3 Close internal and external corners using stainless steel corner ties.
Execution
3.1 Examination
3.1.1 Examine installation area. Notify architect of detrimental work conditions.
3.1.2  Do not proceed until conditions re corrected.
3.2 Surface Preparation
3.2.1 Underside of solar panels and surrounding roof covering must be cleared of bird nests and eggs in
accordance with local wildlife legislation.
3.2.2 Ensure area has been disinfected using a proprietary avian disinfectant such as PX Ornikill  GC079-1  to
create a safe working environment
3.3 Installation
3.3.1: Install Solar Panel Bird Exclusion System as recommended in the installation instructions, which are
supplied by the manufacturer.
3.3.2: Place clips every 450mm / 18 inches along outer edge of PV array. Slide the clip onto the underside of the
panel support bracket. Slide clip until secure on the lip.
3.3.3: Set the wire mesh screen in place. Make sure the fastener rod comes through the screen at an upward angle
as to keep downward pressure on the screen, pushing it towards the roof.
3.3.4: Slide the clip washer into place and tighten the locking nut by hand to the required tension until snug against
the mesh. Make adjustments to the screen as necessary.
3.3.5: Include a 75mm (3inch) overlap of the mesh when installing the next section.
3.3.6: Cut off any excess mesh screen,over the top edge of the solar panel array. Cut of the clip assembly rod flush
with the exterior of the retaining nut.
3.4 Inspection
3.4.1  Visually inspect the Solar Panel Bird Exclusion System for any gaps greater than 25mm or for loose clips or
mesh panels or other problem related to poor installation.
3.4.2 Ensure that cables running from solar panels are have not been crushed, strained or in any way damaged during
the installation
3.4.3 Repair as necessary immediately.
OM-Operation, Maintenance
If the Solar Panel Bird Exclusion System is installed per our specifications, the product should be virtually maintenance